No. 43 of 1962.

An Ordinance to amend the Housing Ordinance 1959–1960, as amended by the Housing Ordinance 1962.

[Assented to 13th November, 1962.]

B^E it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Northern Territory (Administration) Act 1910-1961, as follows:----

1.--(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Housing short title and citation. Ordinance (No. 2) 1962.

(2.) The Housing Ordinance 1959-1960, as amended by the Housing Ordinance 1962, is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) Section one of the Housing Ordinance 1962 is amended by omitting sub-section (3.).

(4.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the Housing Ordinance 1959-1962.

2. This Ordinance shall be deemed to have come into commence operation on the third day of July. One thousand nine hundred and sixty-two.

3. Section four of the Principal Ordinance is amended—

(a) by omitting from sub-section (1.) the definition of "reduced capital cost" and inserting in its stead the following definition:----

"' reduced capital cost ' means-

ţ

- (a) in relation to a dwelling situate within the town of Alice Springs, the amount remaining when an amount of Five hundred pounds is deducted from the capital cost of the dwelling; and
- (b) in relation to a dwelling situate elsewhere than in the town of Alice Springs, the amount remaining when an amount of One thousand pounds is deducted from the capital cost of the dwelling;"; and

Interpretation_

363

(b) by adding after the definition of "the Commission" the following definition:—

"' the town of Alice Springs' means that portion of the Northern Territory comprising the area of the Town of Stuart (now named Alice Springs) which was defined by proclamation made by the Governor of the Province of South Australia on the twentyeighth day of November, One thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight, and published in the Government Gazette of South Australia on the twenty-ninth day of November, One thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight, and also the extended area of the Town of Alice Springs which was defined proclamation made by the by Governor-General on the thirty-first day of July, One thousand nine hundred and thirty-five and published in the Commonwealth of Australia Gazette on the first day of August, One thousand nine hundred and thirty-five.".

Constitution of Commission.

4. Section six of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (2.) the word "Administrator" and inserting in its stead the words "Administrator in Council".

Commission may accept offers by Treasurer to advance moneys. 5. Section seventeen of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting paragraph (a) of sub-section (1.) and inserting in its stead the following paragraph:—

- "(a) in respect of each dwelling acquired out of the advance for letting by the Commission—
 - (i) where the dwelling is situate within the town of Alice Springs, an amount of Five hundred pounds; and
 - (ii) where the dwelling is situate elsewhere than in the town of Alice Springs, an amount of One thousand pounds,

shall not be repaid;".

364